estimated Credit Risk,  +/-
10% in estimated return

and  +/- 10% in estimated
yield of bonds

766 (758) 766 (758)

Loans measured at fair
value through profit and
loss

Expected credit loss and
cash flows from credit risk

of the counterparty

Decrease of the expected
cash flows by 10% on loans

individually assessed
 (15,086)

Bonds measured at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

Issuer Price/ Credit spread/
Adjustement due to low
trading/ Yield of bonds

Variation +/- 10% in
issuer Price, +/- 10% in
adjustment due to low
trading and estimated
Credit Risk,  +/- 10% in

estimated return and  +/-
10% in estimated valuation

of share

  241 (237)

Shares measured at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

Future profitability of the
Issuer

Variation +/- 10% in P/B and
EV/Sales ratios (multiples

valuation method)
  669 (669)

Total   766 (18,111) 1,676 (1,664)

72   The amounts are presented in thousands of Euro unless otherwise indicated

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENS AS AT 31.3.2018

31.12.2017

IAS 39 Reclassification
Valuation

impact
1.1.2018

IFRS 9
ASSETS
Cash and balances with central banks 1,593,850   1,593,850
Due from banks 1,715,649  (274) 1,715,375
Trading securities 8,685 6,495  15,180
Derivative financial assets 622,536   622,536
Loans and advances to customers, at amortized cost 43,318,193 (380,072) (1,424,340) 41,513,781
Loans and advances to customers, at fair value through
profit and loss 380,072 1,669 381,741
Investment securities
- Available for sale 5,873,768 (5,873,768)
- Held to maturity 10,870 (10,870)
- Fair value through other comprehensive income 5,840,340 108 5,840,448
- Fair Value through Profit and Loss 37,803 (96) 37,707
Investment in associates 18,886   18,886
Investment property 577,112   577,112
Property, plant and equipment 735,250   735,250
Goodwill and other intagibles assets 389,809   389,809
Deferred tax asset 4,330,602  391,835 4,722,437
Other assets 1,328,838   1,328,838
Other assets held for sale 288,977  (488) 288,489
Total assets 60,813,025 - (1,031,586) 59,781,439
LIABILITIES
Due to banks 13,141,531   13,141,531
Derivative financial liabilities 1,029,421   1,029,421
Due to customers (including debt securities in issue) 34,890,436   34,890,436
Debt securities in issue and other borrowed funds 655,567   655,567
Liabilities for current income tax and other taxes 42,761   42,761
Deferred tax liability 24,997  (94) 24,903
Employee defined benefit obligations 92,038   92,038
Other provisions 867,921   867,921
Provisions 441,240  109,311 550,551
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 422   422
Total liabilities 51,186,334 - 109,217 51,295,551
EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity owners of the Bank
Share capital 463,110   463,110
Share premium 10,801,029   10,801,029
Reserves 808,951 (30,220) 67,279 846,010
Retained earnings (2,490,040) 30,220 (1,208,082) (3,667,902)
 9,583,050 - (1,140,803) 8,442,247
Non-controlling interests 28,534   28,534
Hybrid securities 15,107   15,107
Total Equity 9,626,691 - (1,140,803) 8,485,888
Total Liabilities and Equity 60,813,025 - (1,031,586) 59,781,439

26. Impact from the implementation of IFRS 9

The new accounting standard IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 for annual periods on or after 1 January 2018, which impose fundamental
changes in the way financial instruments are classified and measured. For the application of the new standard, the Group has
launched an Implementation Program, which was organized around two main work streams, the classification and measurement
work stream and the impairment work stream.

The Committees of the Board of Directors (Audit Committee and Risk Management Committee) have assumed an active role
including involvement in the decision making process on key assumptions and decisions related to the Implementation Program.

[…]

Reclassification of investment portfolio shares to fair value through other comprehensive income (25,980)

Reclassification of other securities of investment portfolio at fair value through profit and loss (2,360)

Expected credit loss in accordance with IFRS 9 for bonds at fair value through other comprehensive income 87,411

Income tax (20,244)

Opening balance at 1.1.2018 in accordance with IFRS 9 509,561

The following table presents the impact after tax on reserves and retained earnings, as a result of the transition to IFRS 9.

The following table presents a reconciliation of impairment losses of financial assets between IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as at
31.12.2017 and as at 1.1.2018, respectively.

It is noted that the accumulated provision for impairment, in regards with the following disclosure, includes the adjustment
for the contractual loans which were acquired at fair value during the acquisition of assets or companies (i.e. Emporiki Bank
and Citibank’s retail operations in Greece), since the Group monitors from credit risk prospective, the respective adjustment as
part of the provisions.

31.12.2017
IAS 39

Reclassification
of loans to fair
value through
profit and loss

Other
reclassifications Reassessment 1.1.2018

IFRS 9

Financial assets

Due from banks 41,961  28,000 274 70,235

Loans and advances to customers 6,323   21,885 28,208

Loans and advances to customers, at amortized
cost 13,287,706 (149,018) (223,964) 1,402,455 14,317,177

Total impairment on financial assets, at
amortized cost 13,335,988 (149,018) (195,964) 1,424,614 14,415,620

Investment securities measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income 87,411 87,411

Total impairment on financial assets
measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income 87,411 87,411

Impairment allowance for off balance sheet
accounts 787   109,311 110,098

Retained earnings

Balance at 31.12.2017 in accordance with IAS 39 (2,490,040)

Reclassification in accordance with IFRS 9 equity investment shares to fair value through other comprehensive income 25,980

Reclassification in accordance with IFRS 9 of other investment return securities at fair value through profit and loss 2,360

Reclassification in accordance with IFRS 9 investment portfolio bonds at fair value through profit and loss 1,880

Expected credit loss in accordance with IFRS 9 (1,620,255)

Income tax 412,173

Balance at 1.1.2018 in accordance with IFRS 9 (3,667,902)

75   The amounts are presented in thousands of Euro unless otherwise indicated

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENS AS AT 31.3.2018

The following table presents loans measured at amortized cost per IFRS 9 stage, as at 1.1.2018, after taking into account the
estimated impact of IFRS 9.

 1.1.2018

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Loans impaired
at initial

recognition
(POCI)

Total

Mortgage

Book value (before allowance for
impairment losses) 5,854,969 3,568,067 6,702,908 3,330,396 19,456,340

Expected credit losses (5,830) (193,462) (2,440,441) (951,014) (3,590,747)

Net book value 5,849,139 3,374,605 4,262,467 2,379,382 15,865,593

Consumer

Book value (before allowance for
impairment losses) 786,259 578,563 2,180,662 1,457,525 5,003,009

Expected credit losses (4,600) (83,384) (1,241,797) (630,921) (1,960,702)

Net book value 781,659 495,179 938,865 826,604 3,042,307

Credit cards

Book value (before allowance for
impairment losses) 834,242 255,277 326,830 117,847 1,534,196

Expected credit losses (8,845) (66,788) (251,398) (103,679) (430,710)

Net book value 825,397 188,489 75,432 14,168 1,103,486

Retail lending

Book value (before allowance for
impairment losses) 320,367 611,585 3,722,881 1,229,200 5,884,033

Expected credit losses (2,287) (76,257) (1,516,419) (759,153) (2,354,116)

Net book value 318,080 535,328 2,206,462 470,047 3,529,917

Total loans to retail lending   -
Book value (before allowance for
impairment losses) 7,795,837 5,013,492 12,933,281 6,134,968 31,877,578

Expected credit losses (21,562) (419,891) (5,450,055) (2,444,767) (8,336,275)

Net book value 7,774,275 4,593,601 7,483,226 3,690,201 23,541,303

Corporate lending and Public
sector

Book value (before allowance for
impairment losses) 9,598,415 3,393,674 9,062,828 1,691,625 23,746,542

Expected credit losses (101,141) (193,478) (4,615,435) (1,070,848) (5,980,902)

Net book value 9,497,274 3,200,196 4,447,393 620,777 17,765,640

Total loans and advances to
customers
Book value (before allowance for
impairment losses) 17,394,252 8,407,166 21,996,109 7,826,593 55,624,120

Expected credit losses (122,703) (613,369) (10,065,490) (3,515,615) (14,317,177)

Net book value 17,271,549 7,793,797 11,930,619 4,310,978 41,306,943

Loans under the definition of a purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) amount to €871,492 which are not impaired/
non performing as at 1.1.2018.

76   The amounts are presented in thousands of Euro unless otherwise indicated

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENS AS AT 31.3.2018

Investment securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Stage 1 Stage 2 Total

Balance at 1.1.2018 in accordance with IFRS 9 5,695,774 28,832 5,724,606

Expected Credit Losses (84,312) (3,099) (87,411)

The following table presents investment securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive income per IFRS 9
stage, as at 1.1.2018, after taking into account the estimated impact of IFRS 9.

It has to be noted that the Group is continuing to assess, test and refine the new accounting processes, internal controls and
governance framework necessitated by the adoption of IFRS 9. The new accounting policies, assumptions, judgments and
estimations remain subject to change until the Group finalizes its audited financial statements as at 31.12.2018. Therefore,
the impact disclosed in these financial statements may be amended during 2018.